Further to above, considering that present valuation exercise is based on the future financial performance

and based on opinions on the future credit risk, cost of debt assumptions, etc., which represent reasonable

expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as

predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will

occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a

particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the

prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a

quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable inputs:

a. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

b. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

c. Total Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

d. Total Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

 Sr. No.   SPVs
 WACC

 EV
 Base
WACC

 EV
 WACC

 EV
 +1.0%  -1%

1 GPEL 8.33% 4,918 7.33% 5,126 6.33% 5,349

2 PDEPL 8.33% 7,996 7.33% 8,347 6.33% 8,724

3 GDHPL 8.33% 9,513 7.33% 9,947 6.33% 10,415

4 GASHPL 8.33% 4,122 7.33% 4,330 6.33% 4,555

5 VSEPL 8.33% 13,410 7.33% 14,005 6.33% 14,648

6 GSSHPL 8.33% 5,300 7.33% 5,557 6.33% 5,834

7 GDDHPL 8.33% 5,690 7.33% 6,005 6.33% 6,349

 Total of all SPVs   50,949   53,316   55,875

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Bharat Highways

Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 11 of 86

b. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

 Sr. No.   SPVs
 WACC

 EV
 Base
WACC

 EV
 WACC

 EV
 +0.5%  -0.5%

1 GPEL 7.83% 5,020 7.33% 5,126 6.83% 5,236

2 PDEPL 7.83% 8,168 7.33% 8,347 6.83% 8,532

3 GDHPL 7.83% 9,726 7.33% 9,947 6.83% 10,177

4 GASHPL 7.83% 4,224 7.33% 4,330 6.83% 4,440

5 VSEPL 7.83% 13,702 7.33% 14,005 6.83% 14,321

6 GSSHPL 7.83% 5,426 7.33% 5,557 6.83% 5,693

7 GDDHPL 7.83% 5,844 7.33% 6,005 6.83% 6,173

 Total of all SPVs   52,110   53,316   54,571

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+10.0%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-10.0%

1 GPEL 4,906 5,126 5,345

2 PDEPL 8,257 8,347 8,437

3 GDHPL 9,723 9,947 10,171

4 GASHPL 4,277 4,330 4,382

5 VSEPL 13,744 14,005 14,267

6 GSSHPL 5,500 5,557 5,614

7 GDDHPL 5,937 6,005 6,073

  Total of all SPVs 52,343 53,316 54,288

d.  Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20.0%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-20.0%

1 GPEL 4,632 5,126 5,621

2 PDEPL 8,167 8,347 8,544

3 GDHPL 9,499 9,947 10,394

4 GASHPL 4,225 4,330 4,440

5 VSEPL 13,483 14,005 14,528

6 GSSHPL 5,435 5,557 5,678

7 GDDHPL 5,869 6,005 6,149

Total of all SPVs 51,308 53,316 55,354

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Bharat Highways

Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 12 of 86

2. Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC Adjusted

EV
Base

WACC
Adjusted

EV

WACC Adjusted
EV +1.0% -1.0%

1 GPEL 8.33% 6,279 7.33% 6,488 6.33% 6,711

2 PDEPL 8.33% 8,959 7.33% 9,309 6.33% 9,687

3 GDHPL 8.33% 10,654 7.33% 11,087 6.33% 11,556

4 GASHPL 8.33% 5,050 7.33% 5,258 6.33% 5,482

5 VSEPL 8.33% 15,117 7.33% 15,712 6.33% 16,355

6 GSSHPL 8.33% 6,008 7.33% 6,264 6.33% 6,542

7 GDDHPL 8.33% 6,831 7.33% 7,147 6.33% 7,491

 Total of all SPVs 58,898   61,266   63,824

b. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC Adjusted

EV
Base

WACC
Adjusted

EV

WACC Adjusted
EV +0.5% -0.5%

1 GPEL 7.83% 6,382 7.33% 6,488 6.83% 6,598

2 PDEPL 7.83% 9,131 7.33% 9,309 6.83% 9,494

3 GDHPL 7.83% 10,866 7.33% 11,087 6.83% 11,317

4 GASHPL 7.83% 5,152 7.33% 5,258 6.83% 5,368

5 VSEPL 7.83% 15,409 7.33% 15,712 6.83% 16,028

6 GSSHPL 7.83% 6,134 7.33% 6,264 6.83% 6,400

7 GDDHPL 7.83% 6,986 7.33% 7,147 6.83% 7,315

 Total of all SPVs 60,059   61,266   62,520

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+10.0%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-10.0%

1 GPEL 6,268 6,488 6,707

2 PDEPL 9,219 9,309 9,399

3 GDHPL 10,863 11,087 11,311

4 GASHPL 5,205 5,258 5,310

5 VSEPL 15,451 15,712 15,974

6 GSSHPL 6,207 6,264 6,321

7 GDDHPL 7,079 7,147 7,215

 Total of all SPVs 60,292 61,266 62,237

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Bharat Highways

Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 13 of 86

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20.0%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-20.0%

1 GPEL 5,993 6,488 6,983

2 PDEPL 9,129 9,309 9,506

3 GDHPL 10,639 11,087 11,535

4 GASHPL 5,153 5,258 5,368

5 VSEPL 15,190 15,712 16,235

6 GSSHPL 6,143 6,264 6,386

7 GDDHPL 7,010 7,147 7,291

Total of all SPVs 59,257 61,266 63,304

3. 100% Equity Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC Equity

Value
Base

WACC
Equity
Value

WACC Equity
Value +1.0% -1.0%

1 GPEL 8.33% 1,808 7.33% 2,017 6.33% 2,240

2 PDEPL 8.33% 2,879 7.33% 3,230 6.33% 3,607

3 GDHPL 8.33% 2,778 7.33% 3,212 6.33% 3,680

4 GASHPL 8.33% 1,615 7.33% 1,823 6.33% 2,048

5 VSEPL 8.33% 5,316 7.33% 5,911 6.33% 6,554

6 GSSHPL 8.33% 1,948 7.33% 2,205 6.33% 2,483

7 GDDHPL 8.33% 1,591 7.33% 1,906 6.33% 2,250

 Total of all SPVs 17,936   20,303   22,861

b. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC Equity

Value
Base

WACC
Equity
Value

WACC Equity
Value +0.5% -0.5%

1 GPEL 7.83% 1,911 7.33% 2,017 6.83% 2,126

2 PDEPL 7.83% 3,051 7.33% 3,230 6.83% 3,415

3 GDHPL 7.83% 2,991 7.33% 3,212 6.83% 3,441

4 GASHPL 7.83% 1,717 7.33% 1,823 6.83% 1,933

5 VSEPL 7.83% 5,608 7.33% 5,911 6.83% 6,226

6 GSSHPL 7.83% 2,074 7.33% 2,205 6.83% 2,341

7 GDDHPL 7.83% 1,745 7.33% 1,906 6.83% 2,075

Total of all SPVs 19,097   20,303   21,557

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Bharat Highways

Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 14 of 86

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
Equity Value at

Expenses
+10.0%

Equity Value at
Base Expenses

Equity Value at
Expenses - 10%

1 GPEL 1,796 2,017 2,235

2 PDEPL 3,140 3,230 3,320

3 GDHPL 2,988 3,212 3,435

4 GASHPL 1,770 1,823 1,876

5 VSEPL 5,650 5,911 6,173

6 GSSHPL 2,148 2,205 2,262

7 GDDHPL 1,838 1,906 1,975

 Total of all SPVs 19,330 20,303 21,275

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
Equity Value at

Expenses +20.0%
Equity Value at Base

Expenses

Equity Value at
Expenses

-20.0%